Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014, including any statutory modification(s) thereof, and the Articles of 

Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the authorised share capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 19,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Nineteen Crores only) divided into 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each to Rs. 

500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each by creating additional 481,00,00,000 (Four Hundred and Eighty One 

Crore) Equity shares of Rs. 1/- each ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing Equity shares 

of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be substituted with the following clause:

[...]

(Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, setting out all 

material facts and reasons) 

Item No.  1: 

APPROVAL FOR INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY: 

Presently the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores 

only) divided into 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each. The Board of Directors 

of the Company at its meeting held on January 20, 2026, proposed to enhance the Authorised Capital 

of the Company. Accordingly, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company